20 LC 47 0527

Senate Bill 511

By: Senator Lucas of the 26th

## A BILL TO BE ENTITLED AN ACT

- 1 To amend an Act creating a Board of Commissioners of Twiggs County, approved
- 2 July 27, 1923 (Ga. L. 1923, p. 324), as amended, particularly by an Act approved
- 3 April 28, 1999 (Ga. L. 1999, p. 4923), and an Act approved May 12, 2015 (Ga. L. 2015,
- 4 p. 4039), so as to change the provisions regarding the compensation and expenses of the
- 5 members of the board; to provide an effective date; to provide for related matters; to repeal
- 6 conflicting laws; and for other purposes.

## 7 BE IT ENACTED BY THE GENERAL ASSEMBLY OF GEORGIA:

8 SECTION 1.

- 9 An Act creating a Board of Commissioners of Twiggs County, approved July 27, 1923
- 10 (Ga. L. 1923, p. 324), as amended, particularly by an Act approved April 28, 1999 (Ga.
- 11 L. 1999, p. 4923), and an Act approved May 12, 2015 (Ga. L. 2015, p. 4039), is amended by
- 12 revising Section 8 as follows:
- 13 "SECTION 8.
- 14 (a) The chairperson of the board of commissioners shall receive an annual base salary
- of \$11,250.00, payable in equal monthly installments from the funds of Twiggs County.
- 16 (b) Each member of the board of commissioners other than the chairperson shall receive
- an annual base salary of \$9,000.00, payable in equal monthly installments from the funds
- 18 of Twiggs County."
- 19 SECTION 2.
- 20 Said Act is further amended by revising subsection (a) of Section 9 as follows:
- 21 "(a) Except as otherwise provided in subsection (b) of this section, in addition to the
- compensation provided for in Section 8 of this Act, the chairperson and other members of
- 23 the board shall receive an expense allowance of \$250.00 per month for carrying out their
- official duties within and outside Twiggs County, but within the State of Georgia, including

20 LC 47 0527

attendance at seminars or other training meetings for county officials. Such expense
 allowance shall be paid monthly from the funds of Twiggs County."

27

28 SECTION 3.

29 This Act shall become effective on January 1, 2021.

**SECTION 4.** 

31 All laws and parts of laws in conflict with this Act are repealed.